

No. 10-1268

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

Catherine Hutchinson, by her guardian Sandy Julien, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Deval L. Patrick, Governor, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,

AARP, CENTER FOR LAW AND EDUCATION, INC., LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, INC., NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, INC., PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, INC., PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, MASSACHUSETTS LAW REFORM INSTITUTE, INC., ARC MASSACHUSETTS, INC., AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, DISABILITIES RIGHTS CENTER, INC., DISABILITY LAW CENTER, INC., DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER, GREATER BOSTON LEGAL SERVICES, INC., LEGAL ASSISTANCE CORPORATION OF CENTRAL MASSACHUSETTS, RHODE ISLAND DISABILITY LAW CENTER, INC., SOUTH COASTAL COUNTIES LEGAL SERVICES, INC., WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance of the District Court's Order

---

Jeffrey S. Follett (First Circuit # 43270)  
Brian P. Bialas (First Circuit # 1133816)  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, Massachusetts 02210-2600  
(617) 832-1000

June 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THIS FEE AWARD FURTHERS THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSES OF ENSURING ACCESS TO THE JUDICIAL PROCESS AND ENCOURAGING THE ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS BY PRIVATE LITIGANTS. ....3

II. BUCKHANNON AUTHORIZES AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES WHEN A SETTLEMENT MATERIALLY ALTERS THE LEGAL RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES AND INVOLVES JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF THAT CHANGE. ....6

A. *The Supreme Court in Buckhannon recognized that a wide variety of court-approved settlements can provide the bases for attorney’s fees awards.* .....6

B. *If applied narrowly, as Defendants urge, Buckhannon will have a chilling effect on the very forms of public-interest litigation that Congress intended to encourage through fee-shifting provisions.* .....8

III. THE OVERWHELMING MAJORITY OF CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE CONCLUDED THAT SETTLEMENTS IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES THAT ARE APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AND THAT CONTAIN A PROVISION GIVING THE DISTRICT COURT THE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT RELECT THE REQUISITE “JUDICIAL IMPRIMATUR” FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES..... 10

A.	<i>The Eleventh Circuit</i> .....	11
B.	<i>The Second Circuit</i> .....	12
C.	<i>The D.C. Circuit</i> .....	16
D.	<i>The Third Circuit</i> .....	17
E.	<i>The Fourth Circuit</i> .....	17
F.	<i>Seventh Circuit</i> .....	19
G.	<i>The Tenth Circuit</i> .....	20
H.	<i>The Federal Circuit</i> .....	20
I.	<i>The Ninth Circuit</i> .....	21
J.	<i>Eighth Circuit: Minority Approach</i> .....	21
IV.	<b><u>ARONOV SHOULD BE APPLIED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY FROM OTHER CIRCUITS TO AUTHORIZE AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IN THIS CASE WHERE THERE IS JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF, AND ONGOING JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OVER, THE CSA.</u></b> .....	22
A.	<i>The District Court approved the CSA.</i> .....	24
1.	<u>The District Court effectuated the binding obligations contained in the CSA.</u> .....	25
2.	<u>The District Court appraised the merits of the case.</u> .....	26
B.	<i>The District Court retained jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the CSA and must approve any modifications.</i> .....	28
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<u>Am. Disability Ass’n, Inc. v. Chmielarz</u> , 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 27, 29
<u>Aronov v. Napolitano</u> , 562 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2009) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1137 (2010).....	3, 7, 11, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Barrios v. Cal. Interscholastic Fed’n</u> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<u>Bell v. Bd. of County Commissioners of Jefferson County</u> , 451 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<u>Bercovitch v. Baldwin Sch., Inc.</u> , 191 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	5
<u>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</u> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 24, 27
<u>Carbonell v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</u> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 21, 24
<u>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</u> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Conservation Law Found. v. Franklin</u> , 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28
<u>Davy v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</u> , 456 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<u>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</u> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5, 8, 10, 24
<u>Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence</u> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	28
<u>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</u> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<u>Perez v. Westchester County Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 587 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16, 25, 26
<u>Rice Services, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 405 F.3d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21

Roberson v. Giuliani,  
346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24, 25, 29

Smyth v. Rivero, 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 17, 18, 19, 23, 28, 29

T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102, 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 20

Tri-City Cmty. Action Program v. City of Malden,  
680 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 27

Truesdell v. Phila. Hous. Auth., 290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 17, 27

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12205..... 2, 5, 6, 11

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 14, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen,  
The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of  
Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General,  
54 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1087 (2007)..... 9, 10
